#### 505135390 10/10/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5182153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARKIS LLC	03/03/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARKIS BIOSCIENCES INC.	
Street Address:	1059 NORTH CEDAR BLUFF ROAD #157	
City:	KNOXVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37923	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15237024

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: athomason@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1300** 

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10596-003US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEREDITH STRUBY
SIGNATURE:	/Meredith Struby/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=10596 Aofl#page1.tif source=10596 Aofl#page2.tif source=10596 Aofl#page3.tif source=10596 AofI#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0146**

505135390





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "ARKIS

BIOSCIENCES INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF

JUNE, A.D. 2016, AT 3:46 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

6059554 8100F SR# 20164291671

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202434228

Date: 06-06-16

PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0147





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A TENNESSEE LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "ARKIS LLC" TO A DELAWARE

CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ARKIS LLC" TO "ARKIS

BIOSCIENCES INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF JUNE,

A.D. 2016, AT 3:46 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

6059554 8100F SR# 20164291671

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202434228 Date: 06-06-16

PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0148

#### CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:46 PM 06/03/2016
FILED 03:46 PM 06/03/2016
SR 20164291671 - File Number 6059554

#### CONVERTING

# ARKIS LLC, a Tennessee Limited Liability Company

To

# ARKIS BIOSCIENCES INC., a Delaware Corporation

Pursuant to Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL"), the undersigned Limited Liability Company submits this Certificate of Conversion:

- 1. The name of the company immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is Arkis LLC (the "Company"), a Tennessee limited liability company. The Company was formed in the State of Tennessee on February 18, 2011 and is governed by the Tennessee Revised Limited Liability Company Act.
- 2. The name of the corporation following the conversion (the "Conversion") is Arkis BioSciences Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Converted Corporation"). The Converted Corporation will be governed by the DGCL.
- 3. The Converted Corporation will have its principal place of business at 1059 North Cedar Bluff Road, #157, Knoxville, Tennessee 37923-2233.
- 4. The Conversion has been approved as required by the laws of the jurisdiction of formation and the governing documents of the Company.
- 5. This Certificate of Conversion shall be effective when accepted and filed by the Secretary of State (the "Effective Time").
- 6. <u>Governing Documents</u>. At the Effective Time, the Certificate of Incorporation (the "<u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>") shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Converted Corporation until altered, amended or repealed. The Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement of the Company, as in effect immediately prior to the filing of the Certificate of Incorporation with the Delaware Secretary of State, shall no longer be in effect, and the Converted Corporation shall be governed by the Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws adopted by the board of directors of the Converted Corporation at an organizational meeting.

[Signature Appears on Following Page]

PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0149 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Company has executed this Certificate of Conversion as of the 3rd day of June, 2016.

ARKIS LLC

Name: Chad E. Seaver

Title: Member and Manager

LEGAL02/36317741v1

PATENT REEL: 047125 FRAME: 0150

**RECORDED: 10/10/2018**